

NO. 09-40586

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

**v.**

**CITY OF MONT BELVIEU, TEXAS,**

*Defendant - Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**Brief of Appellant**

---

James D. Cupples  
Sonia M. Mayo  
WILLIAMS, CUPPLES & CHAPMAN, L.L.P.  
1331 Gemini, Suite 201  
Houston, Texas 77058  
Telephone: (281) 218-8888  
Facsimile: (281) 218-8788

Byron C. Keeling  
Ruth B. Downes  
KEELING & DOWNES, P.C.  
1500 McGowen, Suite 220  
Houston, Texas 77004  
Telephone: (832) 214-9900  
Facsimile: (832) 214-9908

Attorneys for Appellant  
Hartford Fire Insurance Company

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S FINDING THAT THE DOCTRINES OF PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL AND QUASI-ESTOPPEL EXCUSE THE CITY’S FAILURE TO FILE SUIT WITHIN THE ONE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD .....	15
A. <u>The District Court Erred in Denying Hartford’s               Motions for Judgment as a Matter of Law on the               City’s Promissory Estoppel Defense</u> .....	17
1. <i>The Record Contains No Evidence of the Type                   of Representation or Promise Sufficient to Serve                   as the Basis for Promissory Estoppel</i> .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

2. *The Record Contains No Evidence that the City Reasonably Relied on Any Promise From Hartford* ..... 23

B. The District Court Erred in Denying Hartford’s Motions for Judgment as a Matter of Law on the City’s Quasi-Estoppel Defense ..... 28

---

1. *There is No Evidence that Change Order 67 is the Type of Conduct or Representation that Can Form the Basis for Quasi-Estoppel* ..... 29

2. *The District Court Erred in Instructing the Jury that Quasi-Estoppel Does Not Require Reliance, and There is No Evidence that the City in Fact Reasonably Relied on Hartford’s Actions* ..... 31

3. *There is No Evidence, and No Valid Legal Basis for the City to Argue, that Hartford’s Current Position is Unconscionable* ..... 33

II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE CITY MAY NOT RECOVER ON HARTFORD’S PERFORMANCE BOND, WHICH EXPIRED WHEN WILLIAMS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETED THE EAGLE POINTE PROJECT ..... 35

A. As a Matter of Law, a Performance Bond Expires Once the Contractor Has Substantially Completed the Construction Contract ..... 36

---

B. Both the City’s Admissions and the Evidence at Trial Conclusively Establish that the Eagle Pointe Project Reached Substantial Completion in July 2001 ..... 38

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

1. *The City Judicially Admitted that Williams Substantially Completed the Project in July 2001, and the District Court Erred in Refusing to Strike the City’s Improper Efforts to Backtrack on Its Admissions* . . . . . 38

2. *The Evidence at Trial Conclusively Establishes that Williams Achieved Substantial Completion on the Eagle Pointe Project in 2001* . . . . . 40

C. As a Matter of Law, Estoppel Cannot Resurrect a Contract that Has Already Expired . . . . . 43

---

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND INTEREST TO THE CITY . . . . . 44

A. Because the City Cannot Prevail on the Merits of Its Bond Claim, the City Has No Right to Recover Any Attorney’s Fees or Interest . . . . . 45

---

B. The District Court’s Award of \$260,704.62 in Prejudgment Interest to the City is Excessive . . . . . 45

1. *The City is Only Entitled to Recover Damages on Expenses that It has Actually Incurred, Not on “Estimates” of Future Expenses* . . . . . 46

2. *The City Is Only Entitled to Recover Prejudgment Interest at the Rate in Effect as of the Date of Judgment, Not on Past Interest Rates* . . . . . 47

3. *The City is Only Entitled to Recover Prejudgment Interest as Simple Interest, Not Compound Interest* . . . . . 49

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER . . . . . 50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 53

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Addicks Servs., Inc. v. GGP-Bridgeland, L.P.</i> , No. H-06-3478, 2008 WL 4747343 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 27, 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Albright v. Good Shepherd Hosp.</i> , 901 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	45
<i>Armour v. Knowles</i> , 512 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	38
<i>Baker v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 617 S.W.2d 814 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1981, no writ) . . . . .	43, 44
<i>Bank of Brewton, Inc. v. International Fidelity Ins. Co.</i> , 827 So. 2d 747 (Ala. 2002) . . . . .	38
<i>Barker v. Eckman</i> , 213 S.W.3d 306 (Tex. 2006) . . . . .	45
<i>Barrand, Inc. v. Whataburger, Inc.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 122 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2006, pet. denied) . . . . .	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	14
<i>C&amp;H Nationwide, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 903 S.W.2d 315 (Tex. 1994) . . . . .	46
<i>Cathedral of Hope v. FedEx Corp. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-1555-D, 2008 WL 2242546 (N.D. Tex. May 30, 2008) . . .	22
<i>Cavnar v. Quality Control Parking, Inc.</i> , 696 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1985) . . . . .	46



**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Coastal Bank SSB v. Chase Bank of Tex., N.A.*,  
135 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2004, no pet.) . . . . . 24

*Coastal Chem, Inc. v. Brown*,  
35 S.W.3d 90 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]  
2000, pet. denied) . . . . . 36, 37, 42

*Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. La Villa Indep. School Dist.*,  
779 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi  
1989, no writ) . . . . . 15, 19, 37, 42

*Cook Composites, Inc. v. Westlake Styrene Corp.*,  
15 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]  
2000, pet. dism'd) . . . . . 31, 33, 35

*Cook v. Smith*,  
673 S.W.2d 232 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.) . . . . . 19

*Dean v. Frank W. Neal & Assocs., Inc.*,  
166 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2005, no pet.) . . . . . 21, 28

*DeClaire v. G&B McIntosh Family L.P.*,  
260 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.) . . . . . 42

*Dodd v. Terrill*,  
No. 05-93-00268-CV, 1994 WL 24378 (Tex. App.—Dallas  
Jan. 28, 1994, writ denied) . . . . . 30

*Douglas v. Moody Gardens, Inc.*,  
No. 14-07-00016-CV, 2007 WL 4442617 (Tex. App.—Houston  
[14th Dist.] Dec. 20, 2007, no pet.) . . . . . 29, 31, 33

*Downs v. American Emp. Ins. Co.*,  
423 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . . 39

*DP Solutions, Inc. v. Rollins*,  
353 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 15

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Epstein v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.*,  
No. 14-04-00704-CV, 2006 WL 535759 (Tex. App.—Houston  
[14th Dist.] March 7, 2006, pet. denied) . . . . . 43

*Exxon Corp. v. West Tex. Gathering Co.*,  
868 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1993) . . . . . 48

*Farnsworth v. Deaver*,  
147 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2004, no pet.) . . . . . 47

*Fasken Land & Minerals, Ltd. v. Occidental Permian Ltd.*,  
225 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2005, pet. denied) . . . . . 33

*Fiengo v. General Motors Corp.*,  
225 S.W.3d 858 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, no pet.) . . . . . 21, 22

*Fightertown, Inc. v. K-C Aviation, Inc.*,  
No. 05-96-01998-CV, 1999 WL 701491 (Tex. App.—Dallas  
Sept. 10, 1999, pet. denied) . . . . . 16, 22

*Flores v. Burger King Corp.*,  
No. H-06-0116, 2006 WL 3044462 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2006) . . . 23, 26, 27

*Frank v. Bradshaw*,  
920 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no writ) . . . . . 16

*Gardner v. Cummings*,  
No. 14-04-01074-CV, 2006 WL 2403299 (Tex. App.—Houston  
[14th Dist.] Aug. 22, 2006, pet. denied) . . . . . 31

*Gillum v. Republic Health Corp.*,  
778 S.W.2d 558 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1989, no writ) . . . . . 18

*Harris v. Mickel*,  
15 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 45

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. C. Springs 300, Ltd.*,  
287 S.W.3d 771 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, pet. filed) . . . . . 20

*Heart Hosp. IV, L.P. v. King*,  
116 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, pet. denied) . . . . . 27

*Herod v. Baptist Found.*,  
89 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2002, no pet.) . . . . . 17, 19

*Hill v. Barlette*,  
181 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2005, no pet.) . . . . . 25

*Hulsey v. State of Tex.*,  
929 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 39

*In re Carney*,  
258 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 39

*In re R.O.*,  
No. 03-04-00506-CV, 2005 WL 910231 (Tex. App.—Austin  
April 21, 2005, no pet.) . . . . . 24

*In re Tirey*,  
350 B.R. 62 (S.D. Tex. 2006) . . . . . 50

*Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Morris*,  
981 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1998) . . . . . 33

*Johnson & Higgins, Inc. v. Kenneco Energy, Inc.*,  
962 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. 1998) . . . . . 49

*KMG Kanal-Muller-Gruppe Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG v. Davis*,  
175 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.) . . . . . 46

*L&A Contracting Co. v. Southern Concrete Servs., Inc.*,  
17 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 38

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

*Lennar Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.*,  
200 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, pet. denied) . . . 36

*Leonard v. Eskew*,  
731 S.W.2d 124 (Tex. App.—Austin 1987, writ ref’d n.r.e.) . . . . 16, 26, 28

*Lockard v. Deitch*,  
855 S.W.2d 104 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993, no writ) . . . . . 21, 23

*Lopez v. Muñoz, Hockema & Reed, L.L.P.*,  
22 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2000) . . . . . 28, 29, 33

*McIntire v. Armed Forces Benefit Ass’n*,  
27 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, no pet.) . . . . . 44

*Montgomery County Hosp. Dist. v. Brown*,  
965 S.W.2d 501 (Tex. 1998) . . . . . 23

*“Moore” Burger, Inc. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
492 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. 1973) . . . . . 43

*Nagle v. Nagle*,  
633 S.W.2d 796 (Tex. 1982) . . . . . 17

*Nationwide of Bryan, Inc. v. Dyer*,  
969 S.W.2d 518 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.) . . . . . 41

*Neal v. Pickett*,  
280 S.W. 748 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1926, judgment adopted) . . . . . 26

*Neeley v. Bankers Trust Co.*,  
757 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 18, 23

*Nieman-Marcus Group, Inc. v. Dworkin*,  
919 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . . 30

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

*Oakrock Expl. Co. v. Killam*,  
87 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, pet. denied) . . . . . 19

*Ortiz v. Collins*,  
203 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, no pet.) . . . . . 24

*Phillips v. Sharpstown Gen. Hosp.*,  
664 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1983, no writ) . . . . . 21

*Polinar v. Texas Health Sys.*,  
537 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 14

*Pressey v. Patterson*,  
898 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . . 45

*Quest Med., Inc. v. Apprill*,  
90 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 39, 40

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . . 14

*Rendon v. Roman Catholic Diocese*,  
60 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2001, pet. denied) . . . . . 21, 31

*Slusser v. Union Bankers Ins. Co.*,  
72 S.W.3d 713 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2002, no pet.) . . . . . 26, 32

*Spiller v. Spiller*,  
901 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1995, writ denied) . . . . . 50

*Sun Oil Co. (Delaware) v. Madelay*,  
626 S.W.2d 726 (Tex. 1981) . . . . . 43

*Sun v. Al’s Formal Wear of Houston, Inc.*,  
No. 14-96-01516-CV, 1998 WL 726479 (Tex. App.—Houston  
[14th Dist.] Oct. 15, 1998, no pet.) . . . . . 16

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

*Texas Ass’n of Counties County Gov’t Risk Mgmt. Pool v. Matagorda County*,  
52 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2000) ..... 20

*TransAmerica Ins. Co. v. Housing Auth.*,  
669 S.W.2d 818 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1984,  
writ ref’d n.r.e.) ..... 15, 37

*Vance v. My Apartment Steak House, Inc.*,  
677 S.W.2d 480 (Tex. 1984) ..... 36, 38

*Villages of Greenbriar v. Torres*,  
874 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, writ denied) . . . . 25

*Wright v. Sydow*,  
173 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, pet. denied) . . . 25

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) ..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 36(b) ..... 39, 40

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. 16.004 (Vernon Supp. 2009) ..... 30

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 38.001 (Vernon Supp. 2006) ..... 45

TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 301.002(a)(4) (Vernon Supp. 2009) ..... 46

TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 304.103 (Vernon Supp. 2009) ..... 47

TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 304.104 (Vernon Supp. 2009) ..... 49

TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 304.1045 (Vernon Supp. 2009) ..... 46

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2253.078(a) (Vernon Supp. 2009) ..... 15

TEX. R. APP. P. 47.7(b) ..... 34

**Other**

4 PHILIP L. BRUNER & PATRICK J. O'CONNOR, JR.,  
CONSTRUCTION LAW § 12:22 (ed. 2009) ..... 38

Laird E. Lawrence & Bonnie Lee Daniel,  
*Contruccion Warranties in Texas*,  
13 CONSTR. LAWYER 20 (1993) ..... 15
